

No. 2018-1768

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
POLARIS INNOVATIONS LIMITED,

Appellant,

v.

KINGSTON TECHNOLOGY COMPANY, INC.,

Appellee,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Appeal from the United States Patent and Trademark Office  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board No. IPR2016-01621  
\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

THOMAS W. KRAUSE

*Solicitor*

FARHEENA Y. RASHEED

*Senior Counsel for Patent Law &  
Litigation*

*U.S. Patent and Trademark Office*

*Office of the Solicitor*

*Mail Stop 8, P.O. Box 1450*

*Alexandria, VA 22313*

*(571) 272-9035*

JOSEPH H. HUNT

*Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

MELISSA N. PATTERSON

COURTNEY L. DIXON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7243*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 353-8189*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statutory Background.....	1
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Polaris Forfeited Its Appointments Clause Challenge.....	9
II. Administrative Patent Judges Are Inferior Officers Whose Appointment Congress Permissibly Vested In The Secretary Of Commerce.....	13
A. Inferior Officers Are “Directed And Supervised At Some Level” By Senate-Confirmed Superior Officers .....	13
B. Administrative Patent Judges Are Subject To Robust Supervision And Control By Senate-Confirmed Officers.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	31
<i>Association of Am. R.R.s. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	33, 34
<i>Brown v. Department of the Navy</i> , 229 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13
<i>Cuozco Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) .....	4
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1049 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.R.s.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	33, 34
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	16, 17, 22, 24, 29, 30
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) .....	10, 12
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997) .....	26

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
574 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....10

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 19, 20, 24, 28, 32

*Masias v. Secretary of Health & Human Servs.*,  
634 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....8, 17, 18, 22, 27, 28

*In re Mouttet*,  
716 F. App'x 984 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 5, 27

*National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 23, 30

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....10

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....11

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....9

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....11

**Constiution:**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....14

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....1, 7, 13, 14

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. § 7513(a) ..... 2, 22

10 U.S.C. § 867(a) .....16

10 U.S.C. § 867(c) .....16

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(4)(A) ..... 1

35 U.S.C. § 1(a) ..... 1

35 U.S.C. § 2(b).....24

35 U.S.C. § 2(b)(2)(A) .....2

35 U.S.C. § 3(a) ..... 25, 30

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(1) ..... 1, 2, 24

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(2)(A).....2, 4, 24

35 U.S.C. § 3(a)(4) ..... 1

35 U.S.C. § 3(b).....2

35 U.S.C. § 3(c) ..... 2, 22

35 U.S.C. § 6..... 2, 25

35 U.S.C. § 6(a) ..... 2, 30

35 U.S.C. § 6(b).....2

35 U.S.C. § 6(c) ..... 3, 5, 20, 29, 30

35 U.S.C. § 141(c) ..... 1, 5

35 U.S.C. § 143..... 5, 26

35 U.S.C. §§ 311-319.....2

35 U.S.C. § 314(a) .....4

35 U.S.C. § 314(d).....4

35 U.S.C. § 316(a) .....5

35 U.S.C. § 316(a)(4) .....24

35 U.S.C. § 318(a) .....5

35 U.S.C. § 318(b)..... 5, 27

35 U.S.C. § 319.....5

35 U.S.C. §§ 321-329.....3

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(c)(2)..... 18, 22

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(3)(A).....18

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)(2)(B) .....18

49 U.S.C. § 103(d).....33

**Regulations:**

37 C.F.R. § 42.4(a) .....4

37 C.F.R. § 42.108 .....4

**Other Authorities:**

Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedures  
(Sept. 20, 2018), <https://www.uspto.gov/patents-application-process/patent-trial-and-appeal-board/resources>.....26

Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 1,  
<https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SOP%201%20R15%20FINAL.pdf> (last visited Mar. 4, 2019) .....3

Patent Trial and Appeal Board Standard Operating Procedure 2,  
<https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SOP2%20R10%20FINAL.pdf> (last visited Mar. 4, 2019) .....3, 4, 25, 26
